

THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF THE STATE OF MAINE  
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. Aro-21-312

**DENNIS WINCHESTER**  
**Appellant**

v.

**STATE OF MAINE**  
**Appellee**

ON APPEAL from the Aroostook County  
Unified Criminal Docket

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE**  
**MAINE COMMISSION ON**  
**INDIGENT LEGAL SERVICES**

---

Jamesa J. Drake # 5194  
DRAKE LAW LLC  
P.O. Box 56  
Auburn, ME 04212  
(207) 330-5105

Rory A. McNamara # 5609  
DRAKE LAW LLC  
P.O. Box 143  
York, ME 03909  
(207) 475-7810

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*MAINE COMMISSION ON INDIGENT LEGAL SERVICES*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>3</b>
I. Maine’s state-constitutional speedy-trial provision is more protective than the federal analogue.....	3
A. History of Maine’s state-constitutional speedy-trial provision.....	4
1. Pre-statehood: a discernible break from the Commonwealth ..	4
2. Statehood to the early 1970s: A long, strong tradition of fixed deadlines .....	10
3. 1965 to the mid-1980s: The rise and fall of Rule 48(b) .....	15
4. New judicial federalism: State v. Cadman and the primacy approach .....	20
5. 1984-1992: 180 degrees in eight years .....	21
II. Identifying the state-constitutional standard: Lessons from our speedy-trial tradition .....	25
A. Presumptively fixed deadlines on the order of 6-12 months .....	26
B. A lack of systemic resources is not a permissible ground to enlarge those deadlines. ....	28
C. Prejudice is irrelevant under the Maine Constitution.....	30
D. Fairness and the totality of the circumstances.....	33
III. Petitioner’s right to a speedy trial per § 6 was violated. ....	35
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>36</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	<b>37</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SIGNATURE</b> .....	<b>38</b>
<i>Table 1: A comparison of the states: speedy-trial provisions other than the Sixth Amendment</i> .....	<i>a</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. Butler</i> , 464 Mass. 706 (2013).....	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Hanley</i> , 337 Mass. 384 (1958).....	9
<i>Dow v. State</i> , 295 A.2d 436 (Me. 1972).....	17
<i>Harnish v. State</i> , 531 A.2d 1264 (Me. 1987).....	11
<i>In re Opinion of Justices</i> , 211 Mass. 618, 98 N.E. 337 (1912).....	9
<i>Johnson’s Case</i> , 1 Me. 230 (1821) ( <i>per curiam</i> ).....	12
<i>Kimball v. State</i> , 490 A.2d 653 (Me. 1985) .....	10
<i>Nowlan v. Griffin</i> , 68 Me. 235 (1878) .....	8
<i>Petgrave v. State</i> , 2019 ME 72, 208 A.3d 371.....	10
<i>Saco v. Wentworth</i> , 37 Me. 165 (1853).....	12, 26
<i>State v. Athayde</i> , 2022 ME 41, --- A.3d --- .....	1
<i>State v. Beauchene</i> , 541 A.2d 914 (Me. 1988).....	22, 23, 33
<i>State v. Brann</i> , 292 A.2d 173 (Me. 1972) .....	18, 31, 32
<i>State v. Cadman</i> , 476 A.2d 1148 (Me. 1984) .....	passim
<i>State v. Carisio</i> , 552 A.2d 23 (Me. 1988).....	22
<i>State v. Carlson</i> , 308 A.2d 294 (Me. 1973) .....	20
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 297 A.2d 620 (Me. 1972) .....	25
<i>State v. Coty</i> , 229 A.2d 205 (Me. 1967).....	20
<i>State v. Couture</i> , 156 Me. 231, 163 A.3d 646 (1960) .....	passim
<i>State v. Drewry</i> , 2008 ME 76, 946 A.2d 981.....	29
<i>State v. Hale</i> , 157 Me. 361, 172 A.2d 631 (1961) .....	13
<i>State v. Harper</i> , 613 A.2d 945 (Me. 1992) .....	4
<i>State v. Hider</i> , 1998 ME 203, 715 A.3d 942.....	29
<i>State v. Hofland</i> , 2012 ME 129, 58 A.3d 1023.....	18
<i>State v. Joubert</i> , 603 A.2d 861 (Me. 1992).....	4, 23

<i>State v. Learned</i> , 47 Me. 426 (1859) .....	12, 13, 26
<i>State v. Lemar</i> , 483 A.2d 702 (Me. 1985) .....	18, 19, 21
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 373 A.2d 603 (Me. 1977).....	29
<i>State v. Murphy</i> , 496 A.2d 623 (Me. 1985).....	19, 21, 22, 23
<i>State v. O’Clair</i> , 292 A.2d 186 (Me. 1972).....	passim
<i>State v. Rees</i> , 2000 ME 55, 748 A.2d 976 .....	25
<i>State v. Slorah</i> , 118 Me. 203, 106 A.3d 768 (1919) .....	13, 27
<i>State v. Spearin</i> , 477 A.2d 1147 (Me. 1984). .....	21
<i>State v. Wedge</i> , 322 A.2d 328 (Me. 1974) .....	16
<i>State v. Wells</i> , 443 A.2d 60 (Me. 1982) .....	17, 18
<i>State v. Willoughby</i> , 507 A.2d 1060 (Me. 1986) .....	22
<i>United States v. Aldaco</i> , 477 F.3d 1008 (8th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>United States v. Burgess</i> , 684 F.3d 445 (4th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>United States v. Cabral</i> , 979 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	19
<i>United States v. Irizarry-Colón</i> , 848 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2017) .....	19
<i>United States v. Knight</i> , 562 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 625 Fed. Appx. 113 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	19
<i>United States v. Molina-Solorio</i> , 577 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>United States v. Sutcliffe</i> , 505 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 753 F.3d 626 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	19
<i>United States, v. Arceo</i> , 535 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2008).....	19
<b>U.S. Supreme Court Cases</b>	
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972) .....	passim
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647 (1992).....	32
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. 75 (1807).....	9, 10
<i>Klopper v. North Carolina</i> , 386 U.S. 213 (1967) .....	19
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....	2
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932) .....	2

<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie County</i> , 554 U.S. 191 (2008) .....	27
<i>Strunk v. United States</i> , 412 U.S. 434 (1973) .....	19
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1899 (2017) .....	32

**Statutes**

15 M.R.S. § 1201 (1964) .....	11
15 M.R.S. § 2122 .....	10
4 M.R.S. § 1801 .....	1
P.L. 1821, c. 59, § 44 .....	passim
R.S. 1841, c. 172, §§ 12-15.....	11, 30
R.S. 1857, c. 134, § 13.....	27
R.S. 1857, c. 134, §§ 9, 10 .....	11, 30
R.S. 1860, c. 157.....	11
R.S. 1871, c. 134, §§ 9, 10 .....	11, 27, 30
R.S. 1883, c. 134, § 10.....	11
R.S. 1903, c. 135, §§ 9, 10 .....	11, 31
R.S. 1916, c. 136, §§ 10, 11 .....	11
R.S. 1930, c. 146, § 11 .....	11
R.S. 1954, c. 148, §§ 8, 9 .....	11, 31
The Habeas Corpus Act, 1784 Mass. Acts 72, § 1 .....	10

**Rules**

M.R.Crim.P. (now M.R.U.Crim.P.) 48(b).....	16, 18, 21, 24
--	----------------

**Treatise**

22 C.J.S., Criminal Law, § 467 (b) (3).....	15
---	----

**Constitutional Provisions**

MA. CONST., Part First, art. XI .....	8, 9, 11
ME. CONST. Art. I, § 6.....	passim
ME. CONST. Art. I, § 10.....	10
ME. CONST. Art. I, § 19.....	8

U.S. CONST. amend. VI.....	passim
U.S. CONST. amend. X.....	2
U.S. CONST. Art. III.....	2
U.S. CONST. Art. V.....	2

**Other Authorities**

Chief Justice Stanfill, <i>A Report to the Joint Convention of the Second Regular Session of the 130th Maine Legislature</i> (2022).....	30
<i>Cleaves Law Library, The Supreme Judicial Court of the State of Maine, 1820 to 2015</i> , available at: <a href="http://cleaves.org/sjcbios1.htm">http://cleaves.org/sjcbios1.htm</a> (last accessed June 14, 2022).....	14, 22
E. Coke, <i>The Second Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England</i> 56 (Garland 1979 facsimile of 1642 ed.).....	12
Federal Bureau of Investigation, U.S. Dept. of Justice, <i>Uniform Crime Reporting Statistics</i> , available at: <a href="https://ucr.fbi.gov/crime-in-the-u.s/2011/crime-in-the-u.s.-2011/about-cius">https://ucr.fbi.gov/crime-in-the-u.s/2011/crime-in-the-u.s.-2011/about-cius</a> (last accessed June 20, 2022) .....	15
Judy Harrison, Bangor Daily News, Article, <i>It will take 15 years to clear case backlog in Washington County if pace continues</i> , (July 29, 2022) available at: <a href="https://www.bangordailynews.com/2022/07/29/news/down-east/washington-county-backlog-joam40zk0w/">https://www.bangordailynews.com/2022/07/29/news/down-east/washington-county-backlog-joam40zk0w/</a> (last accessed August 2, 2022). .....	18
Justin Andrus, <i>Assessment of MCILS Adherence to the American Bar Association’s Ten Principles of Public Defense Delivery</i> (2022) .....	30
<i>Maine State Legislature Legislators Biographical Database</i> available at: <a href="https://history.mainelegislature.org/Presto/home/home.aspx">https://history.mainelegislature.org/Presto/home/home.aspx</a> (last accessed June 14, 2022).....	14
Vincent L. McKusick, <i>History of the Maine Supreme Judicial Court and the Maine Judiciary</i> , 142 (Presentation at the 1968 Summer Meeting of the Maine State Bas Assoc.).....	5

**Legislative Materials**

P.L. 1965, c. 356, § 43 .....	14
Sixth Amendment Center, <i>The Right to Counsel in Maine: Evaluation of Services Provided by the Maine Commission on Indigent Legal Services</i> (April 2019).....	30, 34

## Scholarship

- Alan Taylor, *Liberty Men and Great Proprietors: The Revolutionary Settlement on the Maine Frontier, 1760-1820* (1990). ..... 5
- Andrew M. Siegel, *When Prosecutors Control Criminal Court Dockets: Dispatches on History and Policy from a Land Time Forgot*, 32 AM. J. CRIM. L. 325 (2005) ..... 16
- Donald G. Alexander, *The Maine Supreme Judicial Court and the Maine Judiciary: The 200th Anniversary* (2022) ..... 5, 15, 16, 17
- Emily Rose, *Note, Speedy Trial as a Viable Challenge to Chronic Underfunding in Indigent-Defense Systems*, 113 MICH. L. REV. 279 (2014) ..... 29
- J.C. Gobold, *Speedy Trial -- Major Surgery for a National Ill*, 24 ALA. L. REV. 265 (1972) ..... 15
- Marc M. Arkin, *Speedy Criminal Appeal: A Right Without A Remedy*, 74 MINN. L. REV. 437 (1990) ..... 15, 32
- Marshall J. Tinkle, *The Maine State Constitution* (2d 2013) ..... 9
- Richard M. Candee, *Chapter, Maine Towns, Maine People: Architecture and the Community, 1783-1820* in Charles E. Clark et al. (eds.) *Maine in the Early Republic: From Revolution to Statehood* (1988) ..... 5
- Ronald F. Banks, *Maine Becomes a State* (1970) ..... 4, 6, 8, 9
- William Willis, *A History of The Law, the Courts, and the Lawyers of Maine, From its First Colonization to the Early Part of the Present Century* (1863) ..... 5, 6

## Historical Primary Sources

- Articles of Separation* (1819) ..... 7
- Committee of the Constitutional Convention, *Prefix to the Constitution, "Address to the People"* (1819) ..... 8
- Daniel Davis, *An Address to the Inhabitants of the District of Maine upon the Subject of Their Separation from the Present Government of Massachusetts by One of Their Fellow Citizens* (1791) (Maine Historical Society artifact # 103653) ..... 6, 7
- Habeas Corpus Act of 1679, 31 Charles II, c. 2 ..... 11, 26, 31

<i>Letter from Orchard Cook to William King et al.</i> (Feb. 27, 1806) (Maine Historical Society artifact # 103678) .....	6
<i>Letter from Silas Lee to George Thacher</i> , Feb 28, 1788, reprinted in George Thacher, <i>MSS</i> (Boston Public Library), Vol. I, No. 179) .....	9
<i>Letter from William Pitt Preble to William King</i> (Aug. 5, 1819) (Maine Historical Society artifact # 102199) .....	8
Magna Carta ch. 29 (1225).....	12
Magna Carta ch. 40 (1215).....	12
